

Sessions Case no. 453/2015

J.O Code- WB00877

Order no. 51 dt. 03.12.2024:-

Out of eight accused persons on c/b, four accused persons are present and rest four accused persons are represented by their advocate u/s 317 of Cr.P.C.

It appears from the record that the Hon'ble Circuit Bench of Calcutta High Court at Jalpaiguri vide order dated 30.08.2023 was pleased to quash the order dated 15.09.2017 and directed this court to hear the application filed on behalf of the accused persons u/s 227 of the Cr.P.C afresh.

It further appears from the record that vide order dated 15.09.2017, this court was pleased to framed charge against the accused persons and evidence of PW-1 was recorded on 01.08.2018.

So, in view of the order passed by the Hon'ble High Court, the order dated 15.09.2017 is quashed and the date be fixed for hearing of the application u.s 227 of the Cr.P.C filed by the accused persons.

Fix 10.01.2025 for hearing of application u/s 227 of the Cr.P.C and appearance of the accused persons.

D/C by me

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri